
AMENDMENT #13 TO 

VENTURA COUNTY CONTRACT #6379 

TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY X-RAY TECHNOLOGIST SERVICES 

This amendment to Ventura County Contract No. 6379 (Contract) is entered into by and 

between County of Ventura (County) and Cross Country Staffing, Inc. (Contractor), effective 
July 1, 2019: 

1. All references to the defined term “Contractor” in the Contract and any amendments 
shall be deemed to refer to Cross Country Staffing, Inc. instead of Mediscan Diagnostic 
Services, LLC.

2. The "Schedule of Fees 2015" attached as part of Attachment 1 to the Contract is hereby 
replaced in its entirety with the attached Schedule of Fees.

3. The Contract term is hereby extended through June 30, 2020.

4. The Contract not to exceed amount will be $445,000 for fiscal year 2019/2020. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, remain the same. 

COUNTY OF VENTURA CROSS COUNTRY STAFFING, INC. 

___________________________ 

Signature Authorized Signature 

 __ 

Printed Name Printed Name 

Title Title 

___________________________ 
Date  Date 

Authorized signature 

Printed name 

Title 

Date 



welbouk
Text Box
Page 1 of 3




Pharmacist 

Pharmacy Tech 

Standby/On Call 
Nuclear Medicine Calls 

MRI/CT 

MRI Calls 

Radiation Therapy 

Dosimetrist 
CLS Assistant 
Phlebotomist 
Medical Lab Tech 

$110.00/hr 

$40.00/hr 

$10.00/hr 

$127.00/hr 

$57.00/hr 

$15.00/hr 
$375.00 each 

$80.00/hr 

$200.00/each 

$75.00/hr 

$115.00/hr 
$36.60/hr 
$34.00/hr 
$47/hr 

2hr min @ time & a half 

$103.00/hr 

2hr min @ time & a half 

• Diagnostic Imaging shift differentials: evenings 10%. Graveyards and weekends 15%.

• Late call (Less than 2 hours' notice) will be billed as a full day. Orientation will be billed as regular hours.

• Any shift over 8 hours or hours worked over 40 per week will be charged at 1. 5x standard rate, over 12 hours

per day will be billed as double time. Minimum shift is 4 hours Holiday hours are billed at l.5x the regular

price, hours in excess of 8 hours will be charged double time.

• To avoid cancellation fee of 4 hour minimum charge, please call at least 4 (four) hours in advance of

scheduled shift.

Minimum 4 hour shift required Study cancellation rate is half or study rate above.

Classification EEG 

ELECTROENCEPHALOGRAMS 

EEG Hourly Charge (min 4hr) $75.00/hr 

EEG for OR Hourly Charge $85.00/hr 

EEG Adults/ Pediatrics $160.00/procedure EEG Neonatal and ECS $180.00/ 

procedure 

STAT $50.00 (Additional) 

EVOKED POTENTIALS 

Baer or Visual Adults/ Pediatrics/ Neonatal 

Intraoperative Monitoring (Min charge 4 hours) 

Spinal Cords/SSEP's Monitoring 

Baer, EMG or EEG Surgical Monitoring 

ER MONITORING (or any locations outside of OR) 
Baseline study for Baer, Study SSEP's, Study EMG, EEG 

STAT Charge Additional to Each Hour 

$180.00/procedure 

$180.00/hr 

$195.00/procedure 

$65.00 

welbouk
Text Box
Page 2 of 3




welbouk
Text Box
Page 3 of 3


welbouk
Stamp


